resulting in the Company failing to meet the minimum public float requirement under the Listing
Rules, a maximum of 84,000,000 Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued to the Vendor
pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement.

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to
deal in, the remaining 84,000,000 Consideration Shares as and when necessary.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Following the Completion and the issuance of the 21,000,000 Consideration Shares, the following
table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and
(ii) immediately upon the allotment and issue of the maximum of the remaining 84,000,000
Consideration Shares (assuming there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the
Company before the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares):

Shareholders
Immediately before the

Completion

As at the date of this
announcement and immediately

upon the Completion

Immediately upon
the allotment and issue of

the maximum of the remaining
84,000,000 Consideration Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximately
%

Number of
Shares

Approximately
%

Number of
Shares

Approximately
%

(Note 2)

Dr. Ng Yu 244,800 0.05 244,800 0.04 244,800 0.04
Neo Tech Inc. (Note 1) 390,821,084 72.74 390,821,084 70.01 390,821,084 60.85

The Vendor – – 21,000,000 3.76 105,000,000 16.35

Other shareholders 146,179,220 27.21 146,179,220 26.19 146,179,220 22.76

Total 537,245,104 100.00 558,245,104 100.00 642,245,104 100.00

Notes:

1. Neo Tech Inc. is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability and is wholly

and beneficially owned by Dr. Ng. Dr. Ng is therefore deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Neo

Tech Inc. in accordance with the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong

Kong).

- 2 -

2. The figures are provided for illustrative purposes only. The number of the remaining 84,000,000

Consideration Shares to be issued to the Vendor is subject to (i) the Profit Guarantee or the Early

Release Arrangement and the Management Lock-up Period being fulfilled; and (ii) the allotment and